additional road improvements which are not possible at the present time as those improvements are 
outside of the jurisdiction of the City.  Therefore, in lieu of such additional roadway improvements, 
Developer shall instead pay to the City, at the time Developer applies for the Third (3rd) building 
permit within the Project, the sum of Seven Hundred Thirteen Thousand and No/100 ($713,000.00) 
Dollars (the “Roadway Improvement Contribution”), which amount equal the total of the engineer’s 
estimated costs of such off-site roadway improvements together with the value of right-of-way to be 
acquired in order to complete such roadway improvements, as determined by Beckham Appraisal